1

## S SENATE BILL 766

Short Title: Absentee Ballots/Registered Voters/Greene Co. (Local)

Sponsors: Senator D. Davis (Primary Sponsor).

Referred to: Rules and Operations of the Senate

May 30, 2018

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE GREENE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS TO MAIL ABSENTEE BALLOTS TO ALL REGISTERED VOTERS IN A MUNICIPALITY OR SANITARY DISTRICT IN GREENE COUNTY UPON ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION BY THE MUNICIPALITY OR SANITARY DISTRICT AND TO CENTRALIZE POLLING LOCATIONS FOR ELECTIONS HELD ON ELECTION DAY IN 2019 AND PROVIDING FOR THE SUBMISSION OF VOTED ABSENTEE BALLOTS BY PREADDRESSED ENVELOPES, POSTAGE PAID UPON RETURN, IN GREENE COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 29

30

31 32

33

34

35

36

**SECTION 1.(a)** Pilot Program. – Notwithstanding G.S. 163A-1308(a), which requires a qualified voter to make a written request for an absentee ballot, or G.S. 163A-1309, which relates to the validity of the written request, for elections held on November 5, 2019, the Greene County Board of Elections (Board) shall conduct a pilot program in which absentee ballots are mailed to all properly registered voters in a municipality or sanitary district in Greene County upon adoption of a resolution by the municipality or sanitary district.

**SECTION 1.(b)** Procedure. – A municipality or sanitary district in Greene County shall adopt a resolution requesting that absentee ballots be mailed to the registered voters in that municipality or sanitary district. After adopting a resolution, the municipality or sanitary district shall submit a copy of the resolution to the Board requesting that absentee ballots be mailed to the registered voters in that municipality or sanitary district. Upon receipt of the resolution, the Board shall compile a list of the qualified registered voters in that municipality or sanitary district. Before mailing absentee ballots to the registered voters in the municipality or sanitary district, the Board shall send a notification to each registered voter in the municipality or sanitary district regarding the absentee ballot pilot program to verify the voter's address. If the notification to a registered voter in the municipality or sanitary district is returned as undeliverable, the Board shall not mail an absentee ballot to that address and the Board shall follow standard voting procedures with respect to that voter in accordance Chapter 163A of the General Statutes. If the notification is not returned as undeliverable, the Board shall mail the registered voter in the municipality or sanitary district an absentee ballot pursuant to this section. The Board shall otherwise comply with the requirements and procedures for absentee ballots under Article 21 of Chapter 163A of the General Statutes.

**SECTION 1.(c)** Education. – The Board shall make reasonable efforts to educate the residents of Greene County about the absentee ballot pilot program established under this section. **SECTION 2.** Centralized Voting. – Upon mailing absentee ballots to the registered voters of a municipality or sanitary district in accordance with Section 1 of this act, the Board



(1)

shall have the authority to establish a centralized voting place on election day, November 5, 2019. The Board shall otherwise comply with the requirements for precincts and voting places under Part 1 of Article 20 of Chapter 163A of the General Statutes.

**SECTION 3.** G.S. 163A-1310(b)(1) reads as rewritten:

 "(b) Transmitting Executed Absentee Ballots to County Board of Elections. – The sealed container-return envelope in which executed absentee ballots have been placed shall be transmitted to the county board of elections who issued those ballots as follows:

All ballots issued under the provisions of this Part and Part 2 of Article 21 of this Chapter shall be transmitted by mail in the preaddressed envelope, postage paid upon return, or by commercial courier service, at the voter's expense, service or delivered in person, or by the voter's near relative or verifiable legal guardian and received by the county board not later than 5:00 p.m. on the day of the statewide primary or general election or county bond election. Ballots issued under the provisions of Part 2 of Article 21 of this Chapter may also be electronically transmitted."

**SECTION 4.** This act applies to Greene County only.

**SECTION 5.** This act is effective when it becomes law.